

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff,

v.

BP P.L.C.; CHEVRON CORPORATION;
CONOCOPHILLIPS; EXXON MOBIL
CORPORATION; and ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC,

Defendants.

Case No. 18-cv-182-JFK

**PLAINTIFF THE CITY OF NEW YORK'S MEMORANDUM OF
LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFF'S AMENDED COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Defendant fossil fuel producers have knowingly contributed to severe global warming injuries to New York City.	3
B. States and cities have significant interests in climate change.....	6
C. The Clean Air Act does not regulate fossil fuel production or sales; other federal statutes relating to climate change provide for research and study.....	7
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	8
IV. ARGUMENT.....	8
A. The City’s claims are viable under New York law.....	8
1. The City has stated proper nuisance and trespass claims.	8
2. The City has properly alleged proximate cause.....	11
3. The City expressly pled lack of justification or permission.	11
4. The City’s claims are not barred by the <i>in pari delicto</i> doctrine.	12
B. The City’s claims are not barred by any federal doctrine.....	12
1. The City’s claims are not preempted by U.S. foreign policy.....	12
2. The City’s lawsuit is not an impermissible control on extraterritorial commerce.....	14
3. The City’s claims do not violate the due process or takings clauses.....	17
4. The City’s claims are not preempted by federal statutes.	18
C. The City’s claims are justiciable and it has standing.....	21
1. The City’s claims present a justiciable case or controversy.	21
2. The City’s claims do not present political questions.	23

3.	The City has standing.....	23
D.	Federal common law does not require dismissal.	26
1.	Defendants fail to demonstrate that federal common law displaces state law.....	26
2.	Alternatively, the City has stated a proper federal common law claim.....	30
a)	If federal law applies, the Clean Air Act does not displace a federal common law claim against producers of fossil fuels.....	31
b)	If federal law applies, the City has pled viable claims.....	33
V.	CONCLUSION.....	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>22 Irving Place Corp. v. 30 Irving LLC</i> , 57 Misc. 3d 253 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2017).....	12
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980).....	27, 28
<i>Adelphia Recovery Trust v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 2010 WL 2077214 (S.D.N.Y. May 14, 2010)	25
<i>Allco Fin. Ltd. v. Klee</i> , 861 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	25, 26
<i>Am. Fuel & Petrochemical Mfrs. v. O’Keeffe</i> , 134 F. Supp. 3d 1270 (D. Or. 2015), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 15-35834 (9th Cir.)	21
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003).....	12, 14
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	8
<i>Ass’n of Taxicab Operators, USA v. City of Dallas</i> , 866 F. Supp. 2d 595 (N.D. Tex. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 720 F.3d 534 (5th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>In re Assicurazioni Generali, S.p.A.</i> , 592 F.3d 113 (2d Cir. 2010).....	14
<i>Baur v. Veneman</i> , 352 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Berenger v. 261 W. LLC</i> , 640 N.Y.S.2d 4 (N.Y. App. Div. 2012)	9
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	15, 17
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1978).....	17

<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	30, 32
<i>California v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	33
<i>Capmark Fin. Grp. Inc. v. Goldman Sachs Credit L.P.</i> , 491 B.R. 335 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	26
<i>Cent. Valley Chrysler-Jeep, Inc. v. Goldstene</i> , 529 F. Supp. 2d 1151 (E.D. Cal. 2007).....	14
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018).....	8
<i>City of New York v. A.E. Sales LLC</i> , 2005 WL 3782442 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2005).....	10
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 315 F. Supp. 2d 256 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	10
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea & Bros., Inc.</i> , 550 F. Supp. 2d 332 (E.D.N.Y. 2008)	10
<i>City of Providence, Rhode Island v. Bats Global Mkts., Inc.</i> , 878 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24
<i>Coal. for Competitive Elec., Dynegy Inc. v. Zibelman</i> , 272 F. Supp. 3d 554 (S.D.N.Y. 2017), <i>appeal pending</i> , No. 17-2654 (2d Cir.).....	6
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> , 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010), <i>appeal dismissed</i> , 607 F.3d 1049 (5th Cir. 2010).....	23
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA, Inc.</i> , 839 F. Supp. 2d 849 (S.D. Miss. 2012), <i>aff’d on other grounds</i> , 718 F.3d 460 (5th Cir. 2013).....	33
<i>Commonwealth Edison Co. v. United States</i> , 271 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....	34
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Corp.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009), <i>aff’d in rel. part, rev’d on other grounds</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>

North Carolina ex rel. Cooper v. TVA,
615 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2010)20

Copart Indus., Inc. v. Consol. Edison Co.,
41 N.Y. 2d 564 (1977)9, 21

Corrie v. Caterpillar,
503 F.3d 974 (9th Cir. 2007)23

County of Oneida v. Oneida Indian Nation,
470 U.S. 226 (1985).....31

County of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.,
2018 WL 1414774 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 16, 2018), *appeal pending*, No. 18-15499
(9th Cir.).....29, 32, 33

Cox v. City of Dallas,
256 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2001)9, 21

Cox v. Vill. of Pleasantville,
271 F. Supp. 3d 591 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....35

Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council,
530 U.S. 363 (2000).....14

Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Dep’t of Interior,
563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009)24

DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno,
547 U.S. 332 (2006).....22

Diamond v. Chakrabarty,
447 U.S. 303 (1980).....22

Eastern Enters. v. Apfel,
524 U.S. 498 (1998).....17

Empire Healthchoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh,
396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), *aff’d*, 547 U.S. 677 (2006)26, 27

Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker,
554 U.S. 487 (2008).....32

FDIC v. Abel,
1995 WL 716729 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 1995)26

Frederique v. Cnty. of Nassau,
168 F. Supp. 3d 455 (E.D.N.Y. 2016)12

Freedom Holdings, Inc. v. Spitzer,
357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004).....16

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs. (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000).....25

Georgia v. Tenn. Copper Co.,
206 U.S. 230 (1907).....29

Globaltex Grp. Ltd. v. Trends Sportswear Ltd.,
2010 WL 1633438 (E.D.N.Y. Apr. 21, 2010)12

Green Mt. Chrysler Plymouth Dodge Jeep v. Crombie,
508 F. Supp. 2d 295 (D. Vt. 2007).....14

Hamilton v. Baretta U.S.A. Corp.,
96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)10

Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Taxation,
509 U.S. 86 (1993).....17

Healy v. Beer Inst.,
491 U.S. 324 (1989).....15

Higazy v. Templeton,
505 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2007).....35

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972).....29, 34

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987).....16, 20

Int’l Primate Prot. League v. Adm’rs of Tulane Educ. Fund,
500 U.S. 72 (1991).....25

Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.,
750 F.2d 1314 (5th Circ. 1985).....27, 28

Juliana v. United States,
217 F. Supp. 3d 1224 (D. Or. 2016)24

Kirschner v. KPMG LLP,
15 N.Y.3d 446 (N.Y. 2010)12

Korinsky v. Rose,
993 N.Y.S.2d 92 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014)11

Kramer v. Time Warner, Inc.,
937 F.2d 767 (2d Cir. 1991).....8

Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.,
191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999).....34, 35

Lehman Bros. Holdings v. United States,
2015 WL 2359256 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2015)35

Maine People’s Alliance v. Mallinckrodt, Inc.,
471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006).....21

Marsh v. Rosenbloom,
499 F.3d 165 (2d Cir. 2007).....30

Massachusetts v. EPA,
549 U.S. 497 (2007).....23, 25

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency,
2003 WL 145556 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2003)8

Merrick v. Diageo Ams. Supply, Inc.,
805 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2015)18

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether Prods. Liab. Litig.,
725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)..... *passim*

Michigan v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs,
667 F.3d 765 (7th Cir. 2011)30, 32

Missouri v. Illinois,
180 U.S. 208 (1901).....29

Museum of Fine Arts v. Seger-Thomschitz,
623 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....14

In re Nassau Cty. Consol MTBE Prod. Liab. Litig.,
918 N.Y.S.2d 399 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2010).....10

Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)23, 29

New Jersey v. City of New York,
283 U.S. 473 (1931).....29

New York SMSA Ltd. P’ship v. Town of Clarkstown,
612 F.3d 97 (2d Cir. 2010).....18

New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. City of New York,
883 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 2018).....16

New York Trap Rock Corp. v. Clarkstown,
299 N.Y. 77 (1949).....11, 35

New York v. Shore Realty Corp.,
759 F.2d 1032 (2d Cir. 1985).....9

North Dakota v. Minnesota,
263 U.S. 365 (1923).....34

Nw. Envtl. Def. Ctr. v. Owens Corning Corp.,
434 F. Supp. 2d 957 (D. Or. 2006)25

O’Melveny & Myers v. FDIC,
512 U.S. 79 (1994).....26

Oneida Indian Nation v. New York,
691 F.2d 1070 (2d Cir. 1982).....3, 22, 23

In re Oswego Barge Corp.,
664 F.2d 327 (2d Cir. 1981).....32

Pac. Capital Bank, N.A. v. Connecticut,
542 F.3d 341 (2d Cir. 2008).....26

Parker Madison Partners v. Airbnb, Inc.,
283 F. Supp. 3d 174 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....24

In re Paulsboro Derailment Cases,
2013 WL 5530046 (D.N.J. Oct. 4, 2013).....10

Pegram v. Herdrich,
530 U.S. 211 (2000).....22

People ex rel. Spitzer v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.,
309 A.D.2d 91 (1st Dep’t 2003)10, 11

Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey,
730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013)16

S.-Cent. Timber Dev., Inc. v. Wunnicke,
467 U.S. 82 (1984).....16

Sahu v. Union Carbide Corp.,
2014 WL 3765556 (S.D.N.Y. July 30, 2014).....2, 10

San Diego Bldg. Trades Council, Millmen’s Union, Local 2020 v. Garmon,
359 U.S. 236 (1959).....16

Scribner v. Summers,
84 F.3d 554 (2d Cir. 1996).....9

Shay v. RWC Consulting Gp.,
2014 WL 3421068 (D.N.M. June 30, 2014).....34

Simon v. E. Ky. Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....25

SPGGC, LLC v. Blumenthal,
505 F.3d 183 (2d Cir. 2007).....15

State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell,
538 U.S. 408 (2003).....17

State v. Fermenta ASC Corp.,
238 A.D.2d 400 (2d Dep’t 1997).....10

State v. Schenectady Chems., Inc.,
459 N.Y.S.2d 971 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1983), *aff’d as modified*, 479 N.Y.S.2d 1010
(N.Y. App. Div. 1984)10, 22

Sunset Café, Inc. v. Mett’s Surf & Sports Corp.,
959 N.Y.S.2d 700 (N.Y. App. Div. 2013).....12

TIA of N.Y, Inc. v I.J. Litwak Realty I, LLC,
142 A.D.3d 606 (N.Y. App. Div. 2016)9

United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank,
459 U.S. 70 (1982).....17

United States v. Standard Oil Co.,
332 U.S. 301 (1947).....28

United States v. Texas,
507 U.S. 529 (1993).....31, 32

Verizon Commc’ns Inc. v. Law Offices of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP,
540 U.S. 398 (2004).....22

VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee,
2018 WL 1526626 (2d Cir. Mar. 29, 2018).....15, 16

Wash. Envtl. Council v. Bellon,
732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)25

Williams v. Dow Chem. Co.,
2004 WL 1348932 (S.D.N.Y. June 16, 2004)10

Wood v. Picillo,
443 A.2d 1244 (R.I. 1982).....19

Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss Wright Flight Sys., Inc.,
164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999).....26, 27

Yang v. Cal. Dep’t of Social Servs.,
183 F.3d 953 (9th Cir. 1999)8

STATUTES

15 U.S.C. § 2901-note.....7, 13, 20

15 U.S.C. § 2931.....7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

6 N.Y.C.R.R. 242-1.16

9 N.Y.C.R.R. 8.2.....6

9 N.Y.C.R.R. 7.24(1).....6

N.Y. Envtl. Conserv. Law 23-03016

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....30

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A19, 33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 929A19

United Nations Framework Convention on Climate Change, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107
(May 9, 1992).....19

William L. Prosser & W. Page Keeton, THE LAW OF TORTS § 52 (5th ed. 1984).....19
